[Regd. No. TN/CCN/467/2012-14. [R. Dis. No. 197/2009.

[Price: Rs. 1.60 Paise.



TAMIL NADU GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

No. 46]

CHENNAI, WEDNESDAY, DECEMBER 3, 2014 Karthigai 17, Jaya, Thiruvalluvar Aandu – 2045

Part III—Section 1(b)

Service Rules including Ad hoc Rules, Regulations, etc., issued by Secretariat Departments.

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

CONTENTS

| | Pages. |
|---|---------|
| HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT | |
| Amendment to Adhoc Rules relating to the Multipurpose Health Supervisor (Male) in Tamil Nadu Public Health Subordinate Services | 130 |
| PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT | |
| Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Government Servants Conduct Rules | 130-131 |

NOTIFICATIONS BY GOVERNMENT

HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT

Amendment to Adhoc Rules relating to the Multipurpose Health Supervisor (Male) in Tamil Nadu Public Health Subordinate Services

[G.O. Ms. No. 355, Health and Family Welfare (L1), 7th November 2014, ஜப்பசி 21, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2045.]

No. SRO B-60/2014.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Rules issued with the erstwhile Health, Indian Medicine and Homeopathy and Family Welfare Department, Notification No. SRO B-303/89, published at pages 209-210 of Part III—Section 1 (b) of the *Tamil Nadu Government Gazette*, dated the 6th September 1989, and subsequently amended. The amendment shall come into effect from 17-10-2013.

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, after rule 7, the following shall be added, namely:-

" 8. Saving Clause – nothing contained in these amendments shall adversely affect any person holding the post on the date of issue of this order".

J. RADHAKRISHNAN, Secretary to Government.

PERSONNEL AND ADMINISTRATIVE REFORMS DEPARTMENT

Amendment to the Tamil Nadu Government Servants Conduct Rules.

[G.O. Ms. No. 117, Personnel and Administrative Reforms (A), 13th November 2014, ஐப்பசி 27, ஜய, திருவள்ளுவர் ஆண்டு–2045.]

No. SRO B-61/2014.—In exercise of the powers conferred by the proviso to Article 309 of the Constitution of India, the Governor of Tamil Nadu hereby makes the following amendment to the Tamil Nadu Government Servants Conduct Rules, 1973.

AMENDMENT

In the said Rules, for Form-II in Schedule-III, as referred to in rule 24-A, the following Form shall be substituted. namely:—

"FORM-II

IDENTITY CERTIFICATE AND NO OBJECTION CERTIFICATE TO APPLY FOR GRANT / RENEWAL OF PASSPORT

(See rule 24-A)

(To be given in Duplicate)

| Under rule 24-A of the Tamil Nadu Government Se | rvants Conduct Rules | , 1973, it is certified | that Thiru/Tmtl/Selvi |
|---|--------------------------|-------------------------|-----------------------|
| son/wife/daughter of Thi | ru | | who is an Indian |
| national, is a temporary / permanent employee of this | | (Office address | s) from |
| (date) and is at present holding the post of | Thiru / Tm | t / Selvi | , |
| who is also an Indian national, is / are a dependent fam | ily member of Thiru | / Tmt | and |
| his / her identity is certified. This department has no objection | n to his / her acquiring | g / renewal of Indian | Passport, subject to |
| the following conditions, namely:- | | | |

- (i) that the individual should not take up any appointment or undergo any training other than the one specified, if any or study Programme during his/her stay abroad without prior approval of the Government / Head of the Department;
- (ii) that the Government / Head of the Department will not be made liable for any expenditure including travelling expenditure etc., in connection with his / her trip abroad;
- (iii) that he / she should not tender resignation of the post held by him / her under this Government while abroad and his / her resignation of appointment will not be accepted on any account;
- (iv) that he / she should not canvass or seek any business while abroad;
- (v) that before proceeding abroad, he *I* she should apply to the Government / Head of the Department for the sanction of leave to which he *I* she is eligible and get it sanctioned for the entire period of his / her absence;
- (vi) that he / she shall not use the passport obtained on the basis of the "Identity Certificate" for any subsequent trip abroad for any purpose without the prior sanction of the competent authority; and
- (vii) that the "Identity Certificate" will be valid only for a period of six months from the date of issue.

Reference No. and Date

Name, Designation and
Address, Telephone No.

Applicant's photo to be attested by the Certifying Authority".

ANITA PRAVEEN,
Principal Secretary to Government (In-charge).